
NOTICE

The City of Stoughton will hold a meeting of the Board of Appeals on Monday, October 25, 2010 at
5:00 p.m. or as soon as this matter may be heard in the Public Safety Building, Council Chambers,
Second Floor, 321 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin.

AGENDA:

1. Call meeting to order.

2. Consider approval of the August 30, 2010 Board of Appeals minutes.

3. Mike Ashiky (Vlora LLC) owner of Sunrise Family Restaurant, 1052 W. Main Street, Stoughton,
Wisconsin, Parcel # 281/0511-071-0264-4, with a legal description of: REPLAT OF BLOCK 2
EMERSON PARK BLOCK 3 LOT 3 & PRT LOT 4 & TH PRT LOTS 5 & 6 LYG N OF USH 51 &
PRT VAC PARK AVE DESCR AS BEG INTERSECTION OF NLY LN USH 51 WITH E LN LOT
3 TH N0DEG15'10"W ALG SD E LN 224.12 FT TH S87DEG02'00"W 116.75 FT TH
S2DEG28'40"E 137.20 FT TH S26DEG47'W 39.49 FT TO NLY LN USH 51 TH ALG ARC OF
CURVE RAD 1096 FT L/C S70DEG32'41"E 137.35 FT TO POB SUBJ TO & TOG W/ESMT IN
DOC #2780298, has appealed the requirements of the City of Stoughton zoning ordinance section 78-
105(4)(b)8bF, which requires a minimum side yard setback of 10 feet for buildings within the PB -
Planned Business District. The owner/applicant requests a variance to allow the existing building at
1052 W. Main Street, Stoughton to be expanded 5 feet to the east which leaves a setback of between
5.3 feet and 7.1 feet.

4. Adjournment.

10/12/10mps

SENT TO:
Al Wollenzien, Chair Russ Horton Robert Barnett, Alternate #1
Kristin Ott, Vice-Chair Robert Busch Gilbert Lee, Alternate #2
David Erdman, Secretary

cc: Mayor Donna Olson (Packet) Department Heads (via-email)
Deputy Clerk Pili Hougan (via-email) Council Members (via-email)
Building Inspector Steve Kittelson (via-email) Receptionists (via-email)
Zoning Administrator Michael Stacey (3 packets) City Attorney Matt Dregne (Packet)
Stoughton Newspapers/WSJ (via-fax) Area Neighbors
Mike Ashiky, 1052 W. Main Street, Stoughton (Packet) Derek Westby (via-email)
Dave McKichan, 1324 Vernon Street, Stoughton (Packet)

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, PLEASE CALL MICHAEL
STACEY AT 608-646-0421

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO
THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.

s:/common/mps/boardofappeals/Sunrise Rest. t10/Sunrise notice10.doc



Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes
Monday, August 30, 2010 5:00 p.m.
Public Safety Building, Fire Department Training Room, 401 E. Main Street, Stoughton
WI.

Members Present: Russ Horton; Kristin Ott; and David Erdman.
Members Absent and Excused: Al Wollenzien, Chair; Robert Barnett; and Robert Busch.
Staff: Michael Stacey, Zoning Administrator.
Guests: David Bartelt and Mark Holzmann.

1. Call meeting to order. Kristin Ott called the meeting to order at 5:05 pm.

2. Elect Vice-Chair. Erdman nominated Ott as Vice-Chair, 2nd by Horton. Motion carried 3
– 0. Vice-Chair Ott continued to chair the remainder of the meeting.

Elect Secretary. Ott nominated Erdman as Secretary, 2nd by Horton. Motion carried 3 – 0.

3. David Bartelt, owner of the following property: 116 N. Lynn Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin,
Parcel #281/0511-054-6211-6, O M TURNER ADD S 66 FT LOT 1 S 66 FT LOT 2
BLOCK 3, has appealed the requirements of the City of Stoughton zoning ordinance section
78-105(2)(e)8bL, which requires a minimum side yard setback of 4 feet for accessory
structures within the SR-6 - Single Family Residential District and has appealed the
requirements of zoning ordinance section 78-105(2)(e)8bR, which requires a maximum
accessory building height of 15 feet. The applicant requests a variance to allow the existing
accessory structure to be expanded while keeping the existing 2-foot setback along the south
side lot line and requests to allow a maximum accessory building height of 20 feet at 116 N.
Lynn Street, Stoughton, WI.

Ott made a motion to deny the variance request since the garage has been removed. Stacey
stated we need to proceed through the public hearing to give the applicant and anyone else a
chance to speak to the request.

Ott requested the applicant speak to the request.

David Bartelt, applicant and owner of 116 N. Lynn Street stated that he realized there were a
lot of rotten boards within the existing walls when he was doing the initial demolition of the
garage. Bartelt stated he is now interested in building a garage in compliance with the code
and will bring in a plan to have reviewed tomorrow. There were questions from the Board
related to the history of the garage and the intent of the applicant.

Mark Holzmann, 200 N. Lynn Street spoke in favor of rebuilding the old garage.

Stacey had nothing to add since the applicant plans to rebuild the garage in compliance with
the zoning code.



Motion by Erdman to approve the variance request as presented, 2nd by Ott.
Erdman stated he cannot support the request because the garage was removed and there is no
hardship on the landowner of this lot related to the previously proposed plans. Ott and
Horton agreed with Erdman. Motion to approve the variance request failed 0 – 3.

4. Adjournment. Motion by Ott to adjourn at 5:20 pm, 2nd by Erdman. Motion carried 3 - 0

Respectfully Submitted,

Michael Stacey







Board of Appeals – Variance Information & Application
City of Stoughton

A variance is a relaxation of a standard in a zoning ordinance and is decided by the
Zoning Board of Appeals. The Board is a quasi-judicial body because it functions
similar to a court. The Board is appointed and governed by the State of Wisconsin
zoning enabling law, contained in 62.23 Wis. Stats. The five regular members and two
alternates of the Board are citizens appointed by the Mayor and approved by Council,
who give their time without compensation. The Board’s duty is not to compromise
ordinance provisions for a property owner's convenience rather to apply legal criteria
provided in state laws, court decisions and the local zoning ordinance to a specific fact
situation. The board may only approve a variance request that meets the “Three Step
Test” which is part of the application process. Typically, there are five voting members
present for a hearing and it takes a majority of a quorum or three affirmative votes to
approve a variance when five members are present. There must be at least four board
members present to conduct a hearing. The alternates are used in case of an absence
or conflict of interest. Variances are meant to be an infrequent remedy where an
ordinance imposes a unique and substantial burden. There are two types of variances;
a “use variance” would allow a landowner to use a property for an otherwise prohibited
use; while an “area variance” provides an incremental relief (normally small) from a
physical dimensional restriction such as a building height or setback.

Next Steps:
Complete an application form (attached) and submit a fee according to the current fee
schedule;
Stake out lot corners and/or property lines, the proposed building footprint and all
other features of your property (if applicable) related to your request so that the planning
staff and/or Board members may inspect the site. There are copies of plats in the
planning office at City Hall that may help an applicant locate property stakes.
After submitting the application and fee, a planning staff member will confer with the
Board Chair to determine a hearing date. The Board typically will meet on the first
Monday of the month as necessary, though in some cases a hearing may be necessary
on a different date at the discretion of the Board Chair. Once a date has been
determined, planning staff will publish a notice of the request for a variance in the city’s
official newspaper noting the location, reason and time of the public hearing. All
property owners within 300 feet of your property and any affected state agency will also
be given notice of the hearing. At the hearing, any party may appear in person or may
be represented by an agent and/or attorney. The burden will be on the property owner
or applicant to provide information upon which the Board may base its decision. The
owner and/or representative must convince the Board to make a ruling in the
owner/applicant’s favor. City planning staff will provide a review of the variance request
as it relates to the Three Step Test. The Board must make its decision based only on
the evidence provided at the time of the hearing. The owner or representative must be
present at the hearing to explain the request and answer questions because the board
may not have sufficient evidence to rule in favor of the request and must then deny the
application.



























OFFICIAL NOTICE

Please take notice that Mike Ashiky (Vlora LLC) owner of Sunrise Family Restaurant at
1052 W. Main Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin, Parcel # 281/0511-071-0264-4, with a
legal description of: REPLAT OF BLOCK 2 EMERSON PARK BLOCK 3 LOT 3 & PRT
LOT 4 & TH PRT LOTS 5 & 6 LYG N OF USH 51 & PRT VAC PARK AVE DESCR AS
BEG INTERSECTION OF NLY LN USH 51 WITH E LN LOT 3 TH N0DEG15'10"W ALG
SD E LN 224.12 FT TH S87DEG02'00"W 116.75 FT TH S2DEG28'40"E 137.20 FT TH
S26DEG47'W 39.49 FT TO NLY LN USH 51 TH ALG ARC OF CURVE RAD 1096 FT
L/C S70DEG32'41"E 137.35 FT TO POB SUBJ TO & TOG W/ESMT IN DOC #2780298
, has appealed the requirements of the City of Stoughton zoning ordinance section 78-

105(4)(b)8bF, which requires a minimum side yard setback of 10 feet for buildings
within the PB - Planned Business District. The applicant requests a variance to allow
the existing building at 1052 W. Main Street, Stoughton to be expanded 5 feet to the
east which leaves a setback of between 5.3 feet and 7.1 feet.

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Appeals will conduct a hearing on this matter
on October 25, 2010 at 5:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers, Second Floor, Public
Safety Building, 321 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton.

For questions related to this notice contact City Zoning Administrator 608-646-0421

Board of Appeals
Al Wollenzien, Chair
AW:mps

Published: October 7, 2010 HUB



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REVIEW

Name and Address of Applicant: Mike Ashiky
1052 W. Main Street
Stoughton, WI. 53589

THE FOLLOWING IS THE SPECIFIC ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION(S) THE APPLICANT
IS REQUESTING RELIEF FROM:

Zoning ordinance section 78-105(4)(b)8bF, which requires a minimum side yard setback of 10 feet
for buildings within the PB – Planned Business district.

Summary of Request
The applicant/owner is requesting to expand the existing building at Sunrise Family Restaurant,
1052 W. Main Street, Stoughton five feet to the east. The expansion is proposed to provide more
area for customers and increase cooling and heating efficiencies. The expansion would leave a side
yard setback of between 5.3 feet and 7.1 feet while the zoning ordinance requires a 10-foot side
yard setback.

DATE OF APPLICATION: September 27, 2010

DATE PUBLISHED: October 7, 2010

DATE NOTICES MAILED: October 7, 2010

DATE OF HEARING: October 25, 2010

FACTUAL AND LEGAL BASIS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING &
DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATIONS, BASED UPON THE STANDARDS FOR
VARIANCES:

1. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the specific property
involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were to be carried out.

The property at 1052 W. Main Street is approximately 22,000 square feet. The minimum lot
area required for a non-residential lot within the Planned Business district is 20,000 square
feet. There does not appear to be any particular physical or topographical condition that would
result in a hardship for the applicant/owner. The property is however located in a unique
historic commercial area of the City.



2. The conditions upon which the application for a variance is based would not be applicable
generally to other property within the same zone classification.

The conditions upon which the application is based are generally not applicable to similar
properties within the PB – Planned Business district. There are no real solutions for expanding
the existing structure/use while trying to maintain the required parking and setbacks. The
owner needs this upgrade to curb energy costs and to make customers feel more comfortable.

3. The purpose of the variance is not based exclusively upon a desire for economic or other
material gain by the applicant or owner.

We believe the purpose of the variance is not based exclusively for the economic gain of the
owner/applicant. We believe the primary intent is to provide more area for customers and to
increase heating and cooling efficiencies.

4. The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this ordinance and has not been created by any
persons presently having an interest in the property.

Aside from a variance request, the zoning ordinance does not provide flexibility for unique
situations such as this one. The original use was a fast food restaurant which was converted to
a full service restaurant. If the variance request is approved, the applicant will still need to
acquire a conditional use permit from the Common Council.

5. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvement in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

We believe the granting of this variance should not harm the public interest. The addition
should improve the appearance of the building.

6. The proposed variance will not impair the use and enjoyment of adjacent property, or
substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the
neighborhood.

We believe the proposed variance should not impair the use and enjoyment of adjacent
property. The owner has made site changes in the past to improve parking and relations with
the adjacent property owner. Notices have been sent to property owners within 300 feet of the
applicant’s property to give them a chance to provide input on this variance request.


